GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 989
ANSWERED ON 31/07/2024

NEW UNIVERSITIES/INSTITUTES ESTABLISHED BY CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

989 SHRI SANDEEP KUMAR PATHAK:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:
(a) name State/UT-wise Universities and Technical Institutes like NITs,IITs&lI1Ms established by the Central Government in the last five years;
(b) the details of these new Universities/Institutes which do not have their own land, building/infrastructure and hostel facilities for students respectively, by when, they will have these facilities;
(c) the list of University/Technical Institute wise number of sanctioned and actual functioning departments/centers, sanctioned and actual number of teaching-staff, sanctioned and actual number of non teaching-staff, total capacity of student intake and actual students enrolled, in all the Central Government run universities/technical institutes and funds received by each of them in the last five years?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(Dr. SUKANTA MAJUMDAR)

(@) & (b): Prior to the year 2014, 16 Indian Institutes of Technology (I1Ts) were functioning in the country and at present there are 23 11Ts. Six new 1I1Ts have been established in the States/ UT of Andhra Pradesh (IIT Tirupati), Kerala (IIT Palakkad), Chhattisgarh (IIT Bhilai), Jammu & Kashmir (IIT Jammu), Goa (IIT Goa) and Karnataka (IIT Dharwad). The Indian School of Mines was accorded status of 11T and was accordingly included in the Institute of Technology Act, 1961 in 2016.

13 Indian Institutes of Management (I11Ms) were functioning in the country prior to the year 2014 and at present there are 21 1IMs. Seven new 1IMs have been established in the States/ UT of Punjab (IIM Amritsar), Bihar (IIM Bodhgaya), Odisha (IIM Sambalpur), Jammu & Kashmir (IIM Jammu),
Himachal Pradesh (IIM Sirmaur), Maharashtra (IIM Nagpur) and Andhra Pradesh (1IM
Visakhapatnam). Further, in the year 2023, National Institute for Training in Industrial Engineering (NITIE), Mumbai has been converted into 1M Mumbai.

30 National Institutes of Technology (NITs) were functioning in the country prior to 2014 and at present there are 31 NITs. NIT Andhra Pradesh has been established in the year 2015.

Nine Indian Institutes of Information Technology (I11Ts) were functioning in the country prior to 2014 and at present there are 25 I1ITs. Sixteen new I1ITs have been established in the States of Andhra Pradesh (11ITDM Kurnool), Haryana (11T Sonepat), Himachal Pradesh (11T Una), West Bengal (11T


Kalyani), Karnataka (I1IT Dharwad, I1IT Raichur), Manipur (I1IT Senapati), Kerala (11T Kottayam), Uttar Pradesh (IIIT Lucknow), Jharkhand (I1IT Ranchi), Maharashtra (IIIT Pune, IIIT Nagpur), Madhya Pradesh (IIIT Bhopal), Gujarat (I1IT Surat), Bihar (IIIT Bhagalpur) and Tripura (1T
Agartala).

Five Indian Institutes of Science Education and Research (IISERs) and one Indian Institute of Science (11Sc) were functioning in the Country prior to 2014 and at present there are seven IISERs apart from one 11Sc. Two new IISERs have been established in the state of Andhra Pradesh (IISER Tirupati) and Odisha (IISER Berhampur).

40 Central Universities (CUs) were functioning in the country prior to 2014 and at present there are 48
CUs. Eight CUs have been established in the States/UTs of Bihar (Mahatma Gandhi Central University Motihari, Bihar), Andhra Pradesh (Central University of Andhra Pradesh, Central Tribal University of Andhra Pradesh, National Sanskrit University Andhra Pradesh), Telangana (Sammakka Sarakka Tribal University Telangana), Delhi (Central Sanskrit University Delhi, Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri National Sanskrit University Delhi), Ladakh (Sindhu Central University Ladakh).

Except for IIT Goa and Sammakka Sarakka Tribal University Telangana, all Institutions have land earmarked / building under construction or are functioning from their permanent campuses.

(c): The details of data related to higher education is available in yearly Annual Survey of Higher Education (AISHE) Reports which are accessible at link https://www.education.gov.in/statistics-
new?shs_term_node_tid_depth=384 . The details of fund released to these HEIs in the last five years are as follows:

S. no. Institutions Fund Released (Rs. In Crore)

1. CUs 48201.01
2. ITs 39300.00
3. NITs 18427.82
4. [1Ms 2896.34
5. HITs 2099.14
6. IISER 5328.51
7. SPA 561.25
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